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KIT POWER SUPPLY AND PSOC 6 MCU USB DETECT

Note: This circuit is used to reduce
the leakage on P6_VDD domain.
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ONBOARD REGULATORS

3.3V/600mA

3.3V Buck Regulator

312

3.3V

PSoC 6 MCU Power Selection Jumper

1 2

Connect to VCC_1V8 for e-Fuse programming. (Default
jumper position is 3.3V). Populate R8 or short J14 to
change the voltage to 2.5V for e-Fuse programming.

3

Note: Do not remove jumper when powered.

1.8V/2.5V
PSoC 6 MCU Current Measurement

Note: Do not remove jumper when powered.

Power LED

1.8V/600mA

Note: Populate R8 or short J14 to change the voltage to 2.5V for e-Fuse programming.

1.8V Buck Regulator Reverse Voltage Protection for Regulators

VCC_IN

GND GND
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PSoC 5LP BASED KITPROG3
PSoC 5LP based KitProg3

SAR Bypass 
Capacitor

Del-Sig Bypass Capacitor

PSoC 5LP Power Decoupling Capacitors

KitProg3 H/W Revision
Voltage Monitoring

Note: GND is read as binary
"1" and floating as "0".
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Bit 2
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PSoC 5LP Programming Header

KitProg3 Status LED

Mode Switch

Note: CTS is configured to
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PSOC 6 MCU
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P7_1
P7_2
P7_3
P7_7
P8_0
P8_1
P9_0
P9_1
P9_2
P9_3

USB_DP
USB_DM

WCO_IN
WCO_OUT
P0_2
P0_3
P0_4
P0_5
P2_0
P2_1
P2_2
P2_3
P2_4
P2_5
P2_6
P2_7
P3_0
P3_1
P5_0
P5_1
P5_6
P5_7
P6_2
P6_3
P6_4
P6_5
P6_6
P6_7
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C47
0.1uF
16V

L3

2.2uH

C61
0.1uF
16V

C53
1uF
16V

R70 33 OHM 1%

C68 10uF
10V

C69 10uF
10V

C59
0.1uF
16V

C52
0.1uF
16V

FB3 1K

TP22
REDDNI

TP20
REDDNI

C67 10uF
10V

C55
0.1uF
16V

R66 33 OHM 1%

C63
1uF
16V

R78 33 OHM 1%

C57
0.1uF
16V

CY8C6244LQI-S4D92

U8
VD

D
D

68
VC

C
D

67
VD

D
A

48

VD
D

IO
A

36

VD
D

IO
0

64
VD

D
IO

1
35

VD
D

IO
2

22
VB

AC
KU

P
1

VD
D

U
SB

11

VS
S

H

VD
D

_N
S

9

VI
N

D
1

10

XRES
8

VR
EF

49

P0_0
2

P0_1
3

P0_2
4

P0_3
5

P0_4
6

P0_5
7

P2_0
14

P2_1
15

P2_2
16

P2_3
17

P2_4
18

P2_5
19

P2_6
20

P2_7
21

P3_0
23

P3_1
24

P5_0
25

P5_1
26

P5_6
27

P5_7
28

P6_2
29

P6_3
30

P6_4
31

P6_5
32

P6_6
33

P6_7
34

P7_0
37P7_1
38P7_2
39P7_3
40P7_7
41P8_0
42P8_1
43P9_0
44P9_1
45P9_2
46P9_3
47P10_0
50P10_1
51P10_2
52P10_3
53P10_4
54P10_5
55P10_6
56P10_7
57P11_2
58P11_3
59P11_4
60P11_5
61P11_6
62P11_7
63P12_6
65P12_7
66P14_0/USBDP
13P14_1/USBDM
12

FB2 1K

R44 0 OHM

C65 4.7uF
16V

C50
1uF
16V

C51
0.1uF
16V

C62 1uF
16V

R45 0 OHM

R75 33 OHM 1%

C58
1uF
16V

TP12
BLACK

C66
1uF
16V

FB1 1K

TP21
REDDNI

C64
0.1uF
16V

TP10
REDDNI

R62 33 OHM 1%

TP13
REDDNI

R72 33 OHM 1%

C49
0.1uF
16V

C60
1uF
16V

TP16
REDDNI
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Additional Multiplexed Pins

Note: Remove R74, R79 and mount R76, R81 for JTAG
connection.
Note: Remove R108, R110, R111, R114 and populate
R127, R128, R130, R131 for full functionality of the
Arduino compatible shield.

CMOD

CMOD

CapSense Multiplexed Pins ECO

WCO

Note: Port P6_5 defaults to logic high with internal
pull-up on device reset. This can result in higher deep
sleep and hibernate current when measured at header
J13. If JTAG functionality is not being used, configure
P6_5 drive mode to High-Z Analog in the project.  

MULTIPLEXED PINS & CRYSTALS

GND

GND

GND

GND

ARD_I2C_SCL

ARD_I2C_SDA
TDI

TDO_SWO
P6_4

P6_5

EXT_P5_1
USB_VBUS_DET

P10_7
ARD_P10_7

P7_0 CS_BTN_0
EXT_P7_0

P7_1

CS_SLD_0

EXT_P7_1

P7_2

CS_SLD_1

EXT_P7_2

P7_3

CS_SLD_2

EXT_P7_3

P8_0

CS_SLD_3

P8_1

CS_SLD_4

ALS_OUT

ECO_IN

ECO_OUT

WCO_IN

WCO_OUT

EXT_P8_0

EXT_P8_1

P7_7

P10_4 THERM_VDD
ARD_P10_4

P10_5 THERM_OUT
ARD_P10_5

P10_6 THERM_GND
ARD_P10_6

P9_3

CS_BTN_1

ARD_P9_3

P5_1
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R111 0 OHM

R79 0 OHM

R61 0 OHM
DNI

R68 560 OHM

R57 560 OHM

R138 560 OHM

R81 0 OHM
DNI

R131 0 OHM
DNI

R124 0 OHM

C70 2.2nF
50V

R139 0 OHM
DNI

R58 0 OHM
DNI

R48 560 OHM

R53 560 OHM

R114 0 OHM

C74 22pF
50V

C73 15pF
50V

R125 0 OHM
DNI

R54 0 OHM
DNI

Y1
24MHz
ECS-240-8-30B-CKM

1
3

2

4

R130 0 OHM
DNI

R134 0 OHM
DNI

R110 0 OHM

R50 0 OHM
DNI

C72 15pF
50V

R127 0 OHM
DNI

Y2
32.768kHz
CM9V-T1A-32.768KHZ-12.5PF-20PPM-TA-QC

R64 560 OHM

R135 0 OHM
DNI

C75 22pF
50V

R108 0 OHM

R74 0 OHM

R60 560 OHM

R128 0 OHM
DNI

R76 0 OHM
DNI
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KITPROG3 INTERFACE

KitProg3 I2C Interface

PSoC 6 MCU SWD KitProg3 Interface

KitProg3 UART Interface

PSoC 6 MCU 10-pin SWD/JTAG Header

Over Voltage Protection for SWD/JTAG Header

VTARG_REF

GND GND

VTARG_REF

GND

GND GND

VTARG

P6_VDD_SW

P6_VDD_SW

P6_VDD_SW

KP_SWDIO P6_6

KP_SWCLK P6_7

RESET XRES_L

KP_I2C_SCL
KP_I2C_SDA

KP_UART_RX

P3_0KP_UART_TX

P3_1

P6_6
P6_7

XRES_L
TDI
TDO_SWO

ARD_I2C_SCL
ARD_I2C_SDA
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Q5
NTR4171PT1G

G

SD

R92 4.7K

Q6
NTR4171PT1G

G

S D

D11
BZT52C3V9-7-F

HDR 5x2

J8
1
3
5
7
9

2
4
6
8
10

R96 0 OHM
R97 0 OHM

C71
1uF
16V

R86 0 OHM

R84 0 OHM

R119 10K
1%DNI

Q7
PMV48XP,215

G

S

D

R118 10K
1%DNI

R90
8.2K±1%

R94 4.7K

R83 0 OHM

R91
10K

R120 10K
1%DNI

R88 0 OHM

DNI

R85 0 OHM

R121 10K
1%DNI

R82 0 OHM

D15
ESD3V3D5-TP
30kV
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PERIPHERALS
Reset Button

User Button/Hibernate Wakeup

User LEDs

CapSense Slider

Quad SPI Flash Memory

CapSense Shield

CapSense Buttons

Thermistor Ambient Light Sensor

(QSPI_DAT0)

(QSPI_DAT1)

(QSPI_CLK)

(QSPI_DAT2)

(QSPI_DAT3)

GND
GNDGND

VCCIO_FLASH

VCC_FLASH VCCIO_FLASH

VCCIO_FLASH

GND

GND GND

VCC_3V3 VCC_FLASH

VCC_FLASHVDDD

VBACKUP

VCCIO_FLASH

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

P6_VDD_SW
P6_VDD_SW

P6_VDD_SW

P6_VDD_SW

XRES_L

CS_SLD_0

CS_SLD_1

CS_SLD_2

CS_SLD_3

CS_SLD_4

QSPI_IO3 QSPI_SCK
QSPI_IO0

FLASH_SSEL
QSPI_IO1 QSPI_IO2

P0_4

P2_5

P2_7

FLASH_SSEL

CS_BTN_0

ALS_OUT

THERM_VDD

THERM_OUT

THERM_GND

CS_BTN_1
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CAP_SH1

SH
1

R140
0 OHM

C80
0.1uF
16V

R113
10K
1%

C79
1uF
16V

C91
10nF
50VDNI

R112
10K
1%

CSB2

CSD_Button

1

Q8
TEMT6000X01

R104 0 OHM

U9

S25FL512SAGMFIR10

HOLD /IO3
1

VCC
2

RESET /RFU
3

DNU_1
4

DNU_2
5

RFU
6

CS
7

SO/IO1
8

WP /IO2
9VSS
10DNU_3
11DNU_4
12NC
13VIO /RFU
14SI /IO0
15SCK
16R98 4.7K

D12

RED

C76
0.1uF
16V

C77
1uF
16V

R103 100 OHM

CSB1

CSD_Button

1

C81 0.1uF
16V

R106 1K

R137 10K
1%DNI

R100 10K

C82
10nF
50V

C92
10nF
50VDNI

C78
0.1uF
16V

TH1
10K
NCP18XH103F03RB

1%

R101 0 OHM

R115 0 OHM

CSS1

5-Seg Slider

4

3

2

1

0

5

6

C93
0.1uF
16V

D13

ORANGE

R99 10K
SW1

EVQ-PE105K

R105

0 OHM

SW2

EVQ-PNF04M

R102 0 OHM

R149 10K
QSPI_RES

QSPI_RES
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ARDUINO & EXTENDED HEADERS

Note: 5V on Arduino header will be present only when KitProg3 USB is connected.

Arduino & Extended Headers

Reverse Voltage Protection for Arduino Header

J1_5V0

J1_3V3

VREF

GND
GND

VIN

VTARG

GND GND GND GND GND GND

KP_VBUS J1_5V0 J1_3V3VOUT_3V3

P9_2

P9_1
P9_0

P5_7
P5_6

EXT_P5_1
P5_0

XRES_L

P2_3
P2_0
P2_1
P2_2

ARD_I2C_SCL
ARD_I2C_SDA

P3_1

P0_4

P3_0

P6_3
P6_2

P2_6
P2_4

P10_0
P10_1
P10_2

P2_5
P2_7

P0_2
P0_3

EXT_P7_3
EXT_P7_2
EXT_P7_1
EXT_P7_0

ARD_P10_5

P10_3
ARD_P10_4

ARD_P10_6
ARD_P10_7

EXT_P8_0
EXT_P8_1

P0_5

ARD_P9_3
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R14 0 OHM
DNI

CON 8x2

J2
2
4
6
8
10
12
14
16

1
3
5
7
9

11
13
15

Q3B
BCM857BV,115

5

4
3

Q4A
BCM857BV,115

2

1
6

R21
10K

Q4B
BCM857BV,115

5
4

3

R20
100K

R19
10K

R15 0 OHM
DNI

J4

CON 8

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

R18
10K

R17
100K

J1

CON 8

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Q1
DMG2301L-7

G

SD

J3

CON 10

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

R16
10K

Q2
DMG2301L-7

G

SD

Q3A
BCM857BV,115

2

1
6

J11

CON 10
DNI

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
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ACCESSORIES

Dimensions: 
42.62mm - length
40.28mm - height
1mm - thickness

 Cylindrical Bump-ons

Color: Clear, Transparent

PCBA label

Finish: Matt

Jumper Shunts

Acrylic Overlay
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SPC02SYAN

ACC8

Overlay

SJ61A4

SJ61A4

QR CODE LabelPCA Label

SJ61A4

SJ61A4

SPC02SYAN

ACC16

SPC02SYAN

ACC9
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REVISION HISTORY
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE DATEREV

01 Initial Release 11/06/2020

ORIG. OF
CHANGE

RISR

20/07/2020RISR1) Test points ‘TP4’ and ‘TP12’ are mounted by default. 

2) Single ended mode sensing changed to differential mode sensing for thermistor by default.

3) Reference designators changed for switches SW1, SW2, SW3

4) QSPI Chip select net name is ‘FLASH_SSEL’.

02

03 1) Block Diagrams updated

2) U14, U15 updated with TPD3S044DBVR 

3) U4 updated with TPS22917DBVR

4) CSB2, R140 added

5)   Reverse Voltage Protection circuit added for Buck Regulators

6) R149 pulldown resistor added; Multiplexing resistors removed for P10_3

7) ALS supply changed to P6_VDD_BUF

8) VBUCK & VCCD shorted by reoving R46; C56 removed 

9) Drawing nos made not DNI; JMP1 & JMP2 removed; P6_VDD_BUF renamed as P6_VDD_SW

RISR 14/11/2020
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